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further, any construction which equates an employee with the 
"public" would effectively read the definition of "public 
places" out of the act, since virtually all structures will 
at some point be occupied, however fleetingly, by persons 
working there . I therefore conclude t hat buildi ngs which 
are occupied only by employees present in the course of 
their employment are not "public places" within the meaning 
of section 69-2105(13). 

THEREfORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. State bu1lding codes may be enforced in public build­
ings regardless of location and in non-public bui ldings 
located within "municipalities and the ir jurisdi ctional 
area,'' as defined in section 69- 2105(12). 

2. Employees present in a building in the course o f their 
employment are not "the public" for purposes of deter­
mining whether a building is a "public place" under 
section 69- 2105(13). 

very truly yours, 

MIKE CREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION N0. 4 

fiRE DEPARTMENTS - Commencement of longevity for determi ning 
minimum wage for firefighters; 
FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS - Computation of time in 
service for service pension eligibility; 
MIN IMUM WAGES - Firefighters. commencement of longevity for; 
MUNI CIPAL COP~ORATIONS - Calculation of longevity in deter­
mini ng minimum wage for firefighters; 
REVISED CODES Of MONTANA 1947 Sections 11-1922(1), 
11-1925, 11-1925.1, 41-2303.1. 

BELD: 1. Longevity for purposes of determining the minimum 
wage for a firefighter in a city of the second 
class in Montana under section 41-2303.1, R.C. M. 
1947, begins at the date of confirmation as a 
member of the fire department . 

2 0 Eligibility 
department 
ll- 1925 and 

for a service pension from a fire 
relief association under sections 
11- 1925.1, R.C.M. 1947, is calculated 
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on t.he basis of years of active duty as a fully 
paid firefighter and is not dependent upon the 
date of appointment or confirmation. 

Theodore P. Cowan. Esq. 
Lewistown City Attorney 
City of Lewistown 
312 4th Avenue South 
Lewistown, Montana 59457 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

10 January 1979 

You have requested my opinion on the following questions: 

1. At what point does longevity begin under section 
41-2303. 1, R.C.M. 1947, for a firefighter employed 
by a city of the second class in Montana? 

2. At what point does a firefighter ' s service in the 
fire department conunence for purposes of deter­
mining his eligibility for a service pension from 
a fire department relief association under sec­
tions 11-1925 and 11-1925.1, R.C.M. 1947? 

As stated in your inquiry, certain firefighters in your city 
contend that their longevity for purposes of calculating 
their minimum wage under section 41-2303.1, R.C.M. 1947, 
should be determined from the date of their initial entry 
into the Lewistown Fire Department as trainees under the 
Emergency Employment Act. Neither of the firefighters in 
question was appointed or confirmed as a full-paid member of 
the Department until a later date. 

Section 41-2303.1, R.C.M. 1947, provides: 

From and after July 1, 1975, there shall be paid 
to each duly appointed and confirmed member of the 
firi!department of c1t1es or towns of the first 
and second class of the state of Montana, a mini­
mum wage for a daily service of eight (8) consecu­
tive hours of work of at least seven hundred 
dollars ($700) per month for the first year of 
service, and thereafter of at least seven hundred 
dollars ($700) m1n1mum per month plus one percent 
(1%) of said minimum base monthly salary for each 
additional yebr of service. After July ~1~ 
there shall e paid to each duly appointed and 
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confirmed member of the f ire department of cities 
or towns o f the flrst and second class of the 
state of Montana, a m~n~mum wage for a daily 
service of eight (8) consecut ive hours of work of 
at least seven hundred fifty dollars {$750) per 
month for the first year of service, and 
thereafter of at least seven hundred fifty dol lars 
(S750) per month plus one percent (1%\ of s ai d 
m~nimum base monthly salary for each addi tional 
year of serv~ce. (Emphasis adaea.r-

The statute by its own terms is addressed exclusively to the 
firefighter's per~od o f employment ~n a full - t i me , confirmed 
status; no prov1s1on is made for t~me spent on probation or 
in tra1mng. See 36 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 30 at 364 (1975). 
The "first year--o? service" clea rly refers t o the first year 
of full -time employment as an appo1 nted and confi rmed member 
of the fire department . Likewise, "each additional year of 
serv1ce" for longev1 ty calculations refers onl y to years 
served as a confirmed flrefi ghter a fter the first year of 
qual ifying service. Therefore, under the facts presented by 
your 1nquiry, the city of Lewi stown is required by section 
41-2303 .1 , R.C. M. 1947, to commence longev i ty computations 
for the f iremen in quest1on only f r om the date of confirma­
tion by t he city council. 

Your second i nquiry involves the applicable time period for 
figuring eligibility for service pension benefits under 
sections 11- 1925 and 11- 1925. 1, R.C. M. 1947. Specifically , 
your question concerns a firefighter who served with the 
Lewistown Fire Department as a trainee under the Emergency 
Employment Act pr1or to his actual appointment and confirma­
tion. 

According t o section 11 - 1922{1). R.C. M. 1947, a firefight er 
may be a member of a f1re department relief association only 
if he is a conf1rmed member of the department. Fi refi ghters 
in training or on probation are therefore ineligi ble for 
membershi p . Furthermore, trainees and probationers may not 
be required to make contributions to the association and may 
not volunt arily contribute . 36 Op. Att'y Gen . No . 30 at 
363-64 ( 1975). 

Unlike the requirements for membership i n t he association, 
el iglbility for service pensions under sections 11-1925 and 
11 - 1925.1, R.C. M. 1947, depends solely upon a member's 
l ength of fully paid "active duty" with the f i re department. 

The period of active duty does not refer t o the fire­
figh ter's status, but to the time of actual participation in 
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the business of the fire department. Thus, in a former 
Attorney General opinion, it was s pecifical l y held that the 
calculation of service pension eligibility for a proba­
tionary fireman begins on the date he is hired. 33 Op. 
Att'y Gen. No. 11 at 30 (1969). Similarly, the t ime spent 
by a fireman in training should figure in the computation of 
"active duty" under sections 11- 1925 and 11-1 925. 1 , R.C. M. 
1947 , as long as the trainee was fully paid and was actually 
engaged in the business of the fire department. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. Longevity for purposes of determining the m1n1mum wage 
for a firefighter in a city of the second class in 
Montan a under section 41-2303.1, R.C.M. 1947, begins at 
the date of confirmation as a member of the fire 
department. 

2. El.lgibili ty for a service pension from a fire depart­
ment relief association under sections ll-1925 and 
11-1925.1, R.C. M. 1947, is calculated on the basis of 
years o f active duty as a fully paid fire f i ghter and is 
not dependent upon the date of appointment or confirma­
tion. 

very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION NO. 5 

SCHOOLS - Compulsory attendance, age and grade completlon 
r equirement s; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 20-5- 102 and 20-5-103; 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 - Sections 75-6303, 75- 6304 . 

HELD: Sections 20- 5-102 and 20- 5-103, MCA, require 
compulsory school attendance for any student who 
has reached seven years of age prior to the f irst 
day of school, and has not yet reached his six­
teenth birthday, and has not yet completed the 
work of the eighth g rade. 
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